

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22610/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 12/09/2007 in CP No.534/2007 of The
HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

M/S SADARA HOTELS P.LTD.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D.JAYARAJU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and
office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 24962 of 2008

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
(With office report)

Date: 26/04/2013 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L.Nageshwar Rao,Sr.Adv.
Mr. V.Giri,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Altaf Fathima,Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Rao,Adv.
Mr. P.Vinay Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned senior counsel for the appellants.
Leave granted.
In spite of service, none appears on behalf of the
respondents.
The civil appeals are allowed in terms of the signed order.

[Madhu Bala] [Savita Sainani]
Sr.PA Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4124 OF 2013
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.22610 OF 2008)

M/S SADARA HOTELS P.LTD.& ORS.

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

D.JAYARAJU & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

KOMALAVALLI VENKATESHAM & ANR.

... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

D.JAYARAJU & ORS.

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned senior counsel for the appellants.

Leave granted.

In spite of service, none appears on behalf of the respondents.

After hearing learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants and the relief as prayed for in the contempt petition before the High Court, we are satisfied that the High Court is not justified in passing the impugned order without dealing with any of the claim in the contempt petition. Inasmuch as the main suit which is of the year 1994 and is still pending on the file of the High Court, we are not inclined to remit the matter for disposal of the contempt

...2/-

-2-

petition afresh, but we feel that ends of justice would be met by setting aside the impugned order and request the High Court to take all endeavour for early disposal of the suit viz. C.S. 124 of 1994 preferably within a period of six months from the date of receipt of copy of this order.

The civil appeals are allowed.

.....J.
[P. SATHASIVAM]

NEW DELHI
26TH APRIL, 2013

.....J.
[M.Y. EQBAL]